

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-3419

http://www.in.gov/iurc Office: (317) 232-2701 Facsimile: (317) 232-6758

MEMORANDUM

TO:	Commission Chair Carol A. Stephan Commissioners Ziegner, Mays-Medley, Weber, and Huston
FROM:	Commission Technical Divisions
DATE:	November 12, 2015

RE: 30-Day Utility Articles for Conference on Wednesday, November 18, 2015 @ 2:00 p.m.

The following thirty-day filings have been submitted to the Commission. Each item was reviewed by the appropriate Commission Technical Divisions and all regulations were met in accordance with 170 IAC 1-6 Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Procedures and Guidelines. Therefore, the following filings listed below and attached hereto are recommended to be considered by the Commission at the next conference:

Attachment Number	30-Day Filing No.	Name of Utility Company	Type of Request	Date Received
1	3390	CWA Authority, Inc.	Modification to Tariff Language	10/02/2015
2	3392	Craigville Telephone Co., Inc., d/b/a AdamsWells Telecom	Intrastate Access Charges	10/01/2015

Submitted By: E. Curtis Gassert Director, Water/Sewer Division

Filing Party:	CWA Authority, Inc.
30-Day Filing ID No.:	3390
Date Filed:	October 2, 2015
Filed Pursuant To:	170 IAC 1-6
Request:	To modify language in the utility's tariff so that it represents the method used to compute summer billing which is based on water billed for the months of December through March instead of water used from the months of December through March.
Customer Impact:	No rate impact.
Tariff Pages Affected:	Page 101
Staff Recommendations:	Requirements met. Recommend approval.

Submitted By: Pamela D. Taber Path Director, Communications Division

Filing Party:	Craigville Telephone Co., Inc., d/b/a AdamsWells Telecom	
30-Day Filing ID No.:	3392	
Date Filed:	October 1, 2015	
Filed Pursuant To:	IC 8-1-2-88.6; 170 IAC 1-6; and IURC Cause No. 44004.	
Request:	This is an initial intrastate access tariff for Craigville Telephone Co., Inc., d/b/a AdamsWells Telecom. This particular filing is for the AdamsWells CLEC. (As noted on Original Title Sheet 1 in the instant tariff, Craigville Telephone Co., Inc., d/b/a AdamsWells Telecom operates in Indiana as both an ILEC (incumbent local exchange carrier) and a CLEC (competitive local exchange carrier), under the same name. AdamsWells is currently operating as a CLEC in AT&T Indiana's Bluffton Exchange. The CLEC's <i>authorized</i> territory is the entire state of Indiana, but specifically excludes the ILEC's territory (i.e., the Craigville Exchange), as authorized by the Commission in Cause No. 44269 (Order issued on Nov. 3, 2004). As an ILEC, Craigville concurs in the intrastate access tariff of West Point Telephone Co.)	
Retail Customer Impact:	N/A	
Tariff Page(s) Affected:	Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission No. 2 ("Access Service"), Original Title Sheet 1; Original Pages 1 through 21	
Staff Recommendations:	Requirements in 170 IAC 1-6 and IURC Cause No. 44004 were met; staff recommends approval.	